

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 13-4330, 13-4394 & 13-4501 (consolidated)

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as
President of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, *et al.*,

v.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.; HESS NEWARK, LLC

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
Appellant in 13-4330

HESS NEWARK, LLC,
Appellant in No. 13-4394

LEE A. SOLOMON, *et al.*,
Appellants in No. 13-4501

Appeal from Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the District of
New Jersey, No. 3:11-cv-00745-PGS (Hon. Peter G. Sheridan)

**BRIEF FOR THE CONNECTICUT PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY;
THE CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION; GEORGE JEPSEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
CONNECTICUT; CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL;
THE NEW ENGLAND CONFERENCE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIONERS, INC.;
THE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION; THE RHODE ISLAND
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION; THE VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD;
THE VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE; AND THE CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

[Caption continued on next page]

Clare E. Kindall
Assistant Attorney General
Department Head, Energy
Office of the Attorney General
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2683

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Connecticut Public Utilities Regulatory
Authority*

Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2657

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Connecticut Department of Energy and
Environmental Protection*

Elin Swanson Katz, Consumer Counsel
Joseph A. Rosenthal
Connecticut Office of Consumer
Counsel
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051-2644
Phone: (860) 827-2900

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Connecticut Office of Consumer
Counsel*

Jeffrey A. Fuisz
Kimberly B. Frank
Susanna Y. Chu
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 682-3500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

John S. Wright
Michael C. Wertheimer
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2620

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
George Jepsen, Attorney General for
the State of Connecticut*

Sarah Hofmann
Executive Director
New England Conference of Public
Utilities Commissioners, Inc.
50 State Street, Suite 1
Montpelier, VT 05602
Phone: (802) 522-4068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE LCAPP IS PREEMPTED BY THE FPA IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE FPA AND INTRUDES ON TRADITIONAL STATE POWERS..... 10

 A. The District Court’s Field Preemption Decision Is Not Supported by the Text or Purpose of the FPA, Which Recognizes the Historic Authority of the States to Regulate Generation Facilities and Public Utilities 12

 B. FERC’s Recognition of State Authority to Develop New Generation and Adoption of Market Rules Acknowledging “State-Subsidized” Entry Demonstrate that State Procurement Programs Do Not Conflict with Federally Regulated Markets 15

 1. State Procurement Programs 16

 2. FERC’s Response to State Procurements for New Generation 20

II. ALTHOUGH THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT THE LCAPP AND SOCA ESTABLISH A WHOLESALE RATE, IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THE COURT TO REACH THIS ISSUE BECAUSE THE NEW JERSEY PROCUREMENT DOES NOT RUN AFOUL OF THE FPA EVEN IF IT RESULTS IN A CONTRACT THAT INCLUDES A WHOLESALE RATE 22

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INVALIDATING THE ENTIRETY OF THE LCAPP 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	12
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15, 21, 22
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Public Utilities Commission of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	12

FERC ORDERS

<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2005).....	18
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2008).....	21
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2009).....	21
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2013).....	21

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution, amendment X	11
--------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) 12, 13
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)..... 12, 13, 14
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....23

STATE STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1.....3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-2a.....5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-6a.....3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-243m.....18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-243q.....17, 18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-243u.....19
Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-245a..... 3, 4, 17, 18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3a17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3d.....3, 4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-13
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 35-A, §1016
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-51.....9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-98.2.....9, 23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-98.3.....9, 23, 24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-98.4.....9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-1-1.....6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-1-36
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-2-1.....6

S.B. 1138, An Act Concerning Connecticut’s Clean Energy Goals, §§ 6-819
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 27

OTHER MATERIALS

The Federalist No. 45 (Sesquicentennial ed., 1937).....11
*ISO New England Inc., Connecticut Energy Plan Framework — Recommended
Solutions and Actions for the State of Connecticut (2005).....18*
Joint Reliability Plan of the California Public Utilities Commission and the
California Independent System Operator Corporation (2013).....8
